
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

◆

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, and JOEL A. MIELE, SR.,
Commissioner of Department of Environmental Protection,

Petitioners,

v.

CATSKILL MOUNTAINS CHAPTER OF TROUT UNLIMITED, LTD., THEODORE GORDON FLYFISHERS, INC., CATSKILL-DELAWARE NATURAL WATER ALLIANCE, INC., FEDERATED SPORTSMEN'S CLUBS OF ULSTER COUNTY, INC., RIVERKEEPER, INC., STATE OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, and ERIN M. CROTTY, Commissioner of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit

◆

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE STATES OF COLORADO, NEW MEXICO, ALASKA, IDAHO, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NORTH DAKOTA, AND UTAH, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

◆

JOHN W. SUTHERS,
Attorney General
DANIEL D. DOMENICO,
Solicitor General*
WILLIAM C. ALLISON, V, First
Assistant Attorney General
ANNETTE M. QUILL,
Assistant Attorney General
State of Colorado
1525 Sherman Street, 5th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
303-866-4500
303-866-3558 (fax)

GARY K. KING,
Attorney General
STEPHEN R. FARRIS,
Assistant Attorney General
JUDITH ANN MOORE,
Assistant Attorney General
State of New Mexico
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
505-827-6010
505-827-4440 (fax)

**Counsel of Record for all Amici*

(Additional Counsel And *Amici* Listed On Inside Cover)

PETER D. NICHOLS,
Special Assistant
Attorney General
State of Colorado

PEGGY E. MONTAÑO,
Special Assistant
Attorney General
State of New Mexico

TROUT, RALEY, MONTAÑO,
WITWER & FREEMAN, P.C.
1120 Lincoln Street,
Suite 1600
Denver, Colorado 80203

TALIS J. COLBERG
Attorney General
State of Alaska
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, Alaska 99811-0300

LAWRENCE WADSEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
Attorney General
State of Nevada
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada
89701-4717

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General
State of Utah
Utah State Capitol Complex
East Office Building,
Suite 320
Salt Lake City, Utah
84114-2320

JON BRUNING
Attorney General
State of Nebraska
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
State of North Dakota
600 East Boulevard Avenue
Bismark, North Dakota
58505-0040

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT COMPORT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>MICCOSUKEE</i> , <i>PUD No. 1</i> , AND <i>S.D. WARREN</i>	4
A. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION HIGHLIGHTS THE CONTINUING IMPORTANCE OF ISSUES RECOGNIZED BY THIS COURT IN ITS 2004 <i>MICCOSUKEE</i> DECISION.....	5
B. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>PUD No. 1</i> AND <i>S.D. WARREN</i>	6
II. REQUIRING NPDES PERMITS FOR WATER TRANSFERS IS CONTRARY TO THE ESTABLISHED FEDERAL-STATE FRAMEWORK OF DEFERENCE TO THE STATES’ ALLOCATION OF WATER AND THE POSITION OF THE AGENCY CHARGED WITH ADMINISTERING THE CLEAN WATER ACT	8
A. CONGRESS EXPRESSLY PRESERVED THE ESTABLISHED FEDERAL-STATE FRAMEWORK OF DEFERENCE TO THE STATES’ ALLOCATION OF WATER IN THE CLEAN WATER ACT	8
B. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE POSITION OF THE AGENCY CHARGED ADMINISTERING THE CLEAN WATER ACT.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. EXTENDING NPDES PERMITS TO WATER TRANSFERS WOULD SUPERSEDE, ABROGATE OR IMPAIR THE STATES' ALLOCATION OF WATER AND INTERFERE WITH INTERSTATE COMPACTS AND THIS COURT'S INTERSTATE WATER APPORTIONMENTS ..	14
A. REQUIRING NPDES PERMITS WOULD ABROGATE OR IMPAIR THE STATES' WATER ALLOCATIONS BECAUSE WATER TRANSFERS COULD NOT COMPLY WITH PERMIT CONDITIONS	14
B. THE CLEAN WATER ACT AUTHORIZES STATES TO ADOPT MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS RESPECTING DISCHARGES OF POLLUTANTS...	17
C. REQUIRING NPDES PERMITS FOR WATER TRANSFERS WOULD INTERFERE WITH INTERSTATE COMPACTS AND THIS COURT'S WATER APPORTIONMENTS.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	19
<i>California Or. Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935).....	9
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	11
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001).....	1
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Committee to Save Mokulumne River v. E. Bay Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 13 F.3d 305 (9th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Environmental Def. Fund, Inc. v. E. Bay Mun. Dist.</i> , 26 Cal.3d 183, 605 P.2d 1 (1980).....	17
<i>Friends of the Everglades, Inc. v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , No. 02-80309-Civ-Altonaga/Turnoff, slip op. at 84 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	1
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	9
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Northern Great Plains Res. Council v. Fidelity Exploration and Dev. Co.</i> , 325 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n v. Peterson</i> , 764 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>PUD No. 1 v. Washington Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	4, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>S.D. Warren v. Maine</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 1184 (2006)	5, 7
<i>Shokal v. Dunn</i> , 109 Idaho 330, 707 P.2d 441 (1985)	18
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	13
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)....	8, 9, 11
<i>South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	1, 5, 14
<i>Tulkisarmute Native Cmty. Council v. Heinze</i> , 898 P.2d 935 (Alaska 1995)	18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	9
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	13
<i>Vanscoter v. Sullivan</i> , 920 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Western Nuclear v. Huffman</i> , 825 F.2d 1430 (10th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Young v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 476 U.S. 974 (1986)	12

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) (2006)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1251(g)	9, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)	16
33 U.S.C. § 1313(e)(3)(A)	16
33 U.S.C. § 1314(e)	15
33 U.S.C. § 1342	13
33 U.S.C. § 1370	9, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Colorado River Compact, 42 Stat. 171 (1921).....	19
Rio Grande Compact, 53 Stat. 785 (1939).....	19
CAL. WATER CODE §§ 1257, 1258 (2006)	17
CAL. WATER CODE § 13000 <i>et seq.</i>	17
COLO. REV. STAT. § 25-8-202(7)(b)(II)(A) (2006)	18
COLO. REV. STAT. § 25-8-205(1)(c)	17
COLO. REV. STAT. § 25-8-501(1)	18
COLO. REV. STAT. § 25-8-503(5)	17
 REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(i) (2006)	15
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(m)	16
40 C.F.R. § 131.12(a)(2)	15
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.4.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Agency Interpretation on the Applicability of Section 402 of the Clean Water Act to Water Transfers, Docket No. EPA-HQ-OW-2006-0141 (Aug. 5, 2005).....	12
H.R. CONF. REP. No. 95-830 (1977).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
NPDES Water Transfers Proposed Rule, 71 Fed. Reg. 32887 (Proposed June 7, 2006).....	12
United States Department of Interior, Bureau of Reclamation, <i>Water Supply Crises by 2025</i> , http://www.doi.gov/water2025 (May 2003).....	3
